

# **EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNALS**

Claimant:	Ms L Da Silva		
Respondent:	CSG FM Limited t/a Lita Group Facilities Management		
Heard at:	Leeds ET via CVP	On:	12 April 2022
Before:	Employment Judge Rawli	nson	
Appearances			
For the claimant:	In person		
For the respondent:	Did not attend		

## JUDGMENT

The judgment of the Tribunal is:

- The Respondent did not attend the hearing. Further to Rule 47 of the Employment Tribunals (Constitution and Rules of Procedure) Regulations 2013, and in accordance with the overriding objective (Rule 2), the hearing proceeded in the Respondent's absence.
- 2. The Claimant's claim for unlawful deductions from wages succeeds and the Claimant is awarded the following sums:

Unauthorised Deductions from Wages: £909.66

## 3. The Respondent is ordered to pay the Claimant the net sum of £909.66.

Employment Judge Rawlinson 12 April 2022

Judgment and Reasons sent to parties on:

22 April 2022

### <u>Note</u>

Reasons for the judgment having been given orally at the hearing, written reasons will not be provided unless a request was made by either party at the hearing or a written request is presented by either party within 14 days of the sending of this written record of the decision.

#### Public access to employment tribunal decisions

Judgments and reasons for the judgments are published, in full, online at www.gov.uk/employmenttribunal-decisions shortly after a copy has been sent to the claimant(s) and respondent(s) in a case.